



EUROPEAN  
COMMISSION

Brussels, 14.11.2017  
COM(2017) 643 final

ANNEX 1

## **ANNEX**

**to the proposal of a**

### **DECISION OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL**

**amending Council Decision 2003/17/EC as regards the equivalence of field inspections carried out in Brazil on fodder plant seed-producing crops and cereal seed-producing crops and on the equivalence of fodder plant seed and cereal seed produced in Brazil, and as regards the equivalence of field inspections carried out in Moldova on cereal seed-producing crops, vegetable seed-producing crops and oil and fibre plant seed-producing crops and on the equivalence of cereal seed, vegetable seed and oil and fibre plant seed produced in Moldova**

## ANNEX

Annexes I and II are amended as follows:

(1) Annex I is amended as follows:

(a) In the table, the following entries are inserted in alphabetical order:

'BR	Ministry of Agriculture, Livestock and Food Supply Esplanada dos Ministérios, bloco D 70.043-900 Brasília-DF	66/401/EEC 66/402/EEC'
-----	---	---------------------------

'MD	National Agency for Food Safety (ANSA) str. Mihail Kogălniceanu 63, MD-2009, Chisinau	66/402/EEC 2002/55/EC 2002/57/EC'
-----	---	---

(b) In the footnote to that table, the following terms are inserted in alphabetical order: 'BR – Brazil', 'MD – Moldova'.

(2) Annex II is amended as follows:

(a) in paragraph 1 of point A, the fifth indent is replaced by the following:

- ‘– maize and sorghum seed, in the case of *Zea mays* and *Sorghum* spp. referred to in Directive 66/402/EEC,
- vegetable seed, in the case of the species referred to in Directive 2002/55/EC.’

(b) Point B is amended as follows:

(i) in the first subparagraph of paragraph 1, the fifth indent is replaced by the following:

- ‘– maize and sorghum seed, in the case of *Zea mays* and *Sorghum* spp. referred to in Directive 66/402/EEC,
- vegetable seed, in the case of the species referred to in Directive 2002/55/EC.’

(ii) in paragraph 2.1, the indents are replaced by the following:

- ‘– Directive 66/401/EEC, Annex II,
- Directive 66/402/EEC, Annex II,
- Directive 2002/54/EC, Annex I(B),
- Directive 2002/55/EC, Annex II,
- Directive 2002/57/EC, Annex II.’

- (iii) in paragraph 2.2, the indents are replaced by the following:
  - ‘– Directive 66/401/EEC, Annex III, columns 3 and 4,
  - Directive 66/402/EEC, Annex III, columns 3 and 4,
  - Directive 2002/54/EC, Annex II, second line,
  - Directive 2002/55/EC, Annex III,
  - Directive 2002/57/EC, Annex III, columns 3 and 4.’
- (iv) in paragraph 3.1, the second indent is replaced by the following:
  - ‘– a statement that the seed has been sampled and tested in accordance with current international methods: ‘Sampled and analysed according to ISTA rules for orange or blue certificates by ..., (name or initials of the ISTA seed testing station)’.’
- (v) paragraph 4 is replaced by the following:
  - ‘4. The seed lots shall be accompanied by an orange or blue ISTA certificate giving the information relating to the conditions in paragraph 2.’